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DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1993, $49/549A — CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicant: Neoen Australia Pty Ltd
Development Number: 354/V003/18
Nature of Development: Crystal Brook Energy Park - Hybrid renewable energy project

comprising a wind farm (26 turbines with a capacity up to
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a
capacity up to 150MW), an energy storage facility (Lithium-ion
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and associated
infrastructure for connection to the electricity grid (including a
33kV/275kV substation and a 300m long 275kV transmission line
between the substation and the 275kV Para-Bungama
transmission line).

Zaone / Palicy Area: Primary Industry Zone - Port Pirie Regional Council

Subject Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Brook and
23km south-east of Port Pirie.

Contact Officer: Lee Webb

Phone Number: 7109 7066

Close Date: Friday 29 June 2018

During the notification period, hard copies of the application tocumentation can be viewed at the Department of Planning,
Transport and Infrastructure, Level 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelalde during normal business hours, Application documentation may
also be viewed during normal business hours at the local Council office (if identified on the public notice),
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The Secretary

State Commission Assessment Panel
GPO Box 1815

ADELAIDE SA 5001

Dear Sir/Madam

| write to address the Crown Development application 354/V003/18 lodged by Neoen for the
Crystal Brook Energy Park — Hybrid renewable energy project.

| am a resident of Crystal Brook and have been following the development of this project
from its outset — right back from its early days with original company Origin and later as the
concept was sold onto French company Neoen.

| had strong concerns that the Southern Flinders Ranges was not a suitable place for wind
development however vowed to learn more and understand the project before making
final assessment. My concerns have not been allayed and the more | have learned about
this project as it has evolved the stronger my objection and concens have become.

From the outset | want to reiterate that | am a strong supporter of renewable energy. We
have a 10 acre lifestyle property in Crystal Brook and have endeavoured fo be as
environmentally conscious as possible installing solar panels, using collected rainwater and
running our home as sustainably as possible.

I wish to express my strong objection to this development and in particular the windfarm
component with the hope that the concerns | list with this application will be taken into
consideration by the panel when making thelr recommendations to the Minister for Planning.

I have strong objection and concern regarding the following matters:

o The visual amenity of the area will be destroyed. (these are the largest turbines in
Australia and the closest to any rural small town)

o The proximity of this project to a small community

o The effect on local tourism and the towns branding as the “gateway to the Flinders
Ranges”

o The ongoing noise from the turbines (there is no precedent for structures of this size
and current EPA noise guidelines do not sufficiently address the noise or health
impacts particularly given their close proximity to each other (company
recommendations for these 4.8mw towers should not be any closer than 10 blade
widths and yet are around 3 blade widths apart

o The destruction of habitat and wildlife corridors

o That guidelines regarding windfarm development are no longer relevant to these
larger wind tower structures and urgently need to be updated before any further
projects are approved

[ will substantiate my concerns by addressing anomailies | have noted with Neoen's
application and their interaction with our community. | believe these anomalies should be
taken into account by the panel when considering if this project should be approved (which
| don't believe it should!)

Some 18 months ago our son who is 25 spent his life savings on a 3 acre block on John Street
adjacent toTalbot Road with the intention of building his future home. In November last year
he learned that this would be only 2 kms from the revised wind turbine plan which Neoen
failed to communicate to he or many other property owners in this area who would all be
affected. Many are young families and have now learned will all be affected by noise from
the 240m turbines.



In the introduction to their application, Neoen point to community benefits (Infroduction
1.3.1) I have since spoken with a number of community members to gain an understanding
of the benefits to the Jamestown community of their wind farm project, also constructed by
Neoen. What | have learned has been concerning. Whilst a small number of local
contractors were engaged many of the people who worked on the actual project were 457
visa holders and were not in fact local employees as suggested by Neoen. Several have
stated that the town has not seen as much benefit as hoped and several landholders having
to fight with the developers at times to keep turbines in planned locations and not shift them
to areas which were easier to excavate however would seriously disrupt their farming
operations.

Benefits to local tourism are also cited however the turbines in this project are all located
within a 5km radius of our iconic Bowman Park tourism facility and the whole project will
tower over the adjacent Heysen Trail which runs from Bowman Park through to Hughes Gap
at the northern end of the turbine footprint | fail to see that 240m turbines in this vicinity are
going to add to tourism. In fact | believe they will have a strong detrimental visual impact on
tourism given the proximity to these giant structures. | have traversed these areas both on
the top of the range and along the Heysen trail on horseback and on foot. It is a beautiful
area and one which should be preserved.

Neoen are also keen to reiterate the $80,000 community benefit fund. | don't believe that
this fund will in any way compensate the community for the detrimental effect this project
will have.

Neoen dlso cite the Community Open Days and community consultation they undertook. |
mentioned eatlier that they failed to communicate to many of the affected properties about
their revised layout and proximity to these properties (including my son). The community
information sessions were originally held at the football club and then later in the main street
in the very small CWA building which meant they were unable to house many people or
information. The photo montages were of poor contrast and were certainly not to scale as
was admitted in their Landscape Visual Assessment (Volume 2

Pg158 “this LVIA acknowledges that large scale objects in the landscape can appear smaller in phot
omontage than in real life and is partly due to the fact that a flat image does not allow the viewer to
perceive any information relating to depth or distance") This gave an understated and poor
indication of what the actual 240m towers would look like. In referring to the community
consultation sessions Neoen state in their application “these were well received and overall
positive". | picked up a feedback form on the day and submitted it by email that evening.
The questions were all loaded towards positive responses which gave little opportunity for
people to raise their concerns. | have pasted below the response | received from Tom
Jenkins to my submission via email which in no way addressed my concerns as they
suggested they were doing in their application!

“Sent: Saturday, 31 March 2018 9:27 PM
To: Genevieve Wells <gen.wells@bigpond.com>
Subject: Re: Feedback form

Thanks, Genevieve - much appreciated! Hope you found the Open Day useful - don't hesitate to reach
out if you have any questions.

Kind regards,
Tom

Tom Jenkins
Project Manaaer

Level 6, 16 Marcus Clarke St, Canberra ACT 2601



Neoen dlso fail to mention that in June 2017, over 700 people signed a petition against the
windfarm and this was presented to the local Member, the Hon Geoff Brock. It is clear that
there has been minimal communication to Crystal Brook residents. There have been no mail
outs and Neoen have relied on the two open days and their website as a means of
communication to the community. Given that 29% of the residents are aged over 65 years
old and 20% are aged over 70 years old
(hitp://www.censusdata.abs.qov.au/census_services/dgetproduct/census/2016/quickstat/UC
L41501120opendocument, Australian Bureau of Statistics, 25th June 2018) many are not tech
savvy and do not cummunicate electronically. When discussing the project with members of
the community over the past 6 months many have been completely unaware of the size of
the turbines or the proximity of the turbines to the township.

CROWN SPONSORSHIP LAPSED

The original Crown sponsorship approval provided to Neoen by Dr Don Russell clearly states
that the extension to the Crown Sponsorship agreement which had been provided by Neoen
on éth February 2017 was approved until 31st March 2018. | was advised by the Planning
Minister, The Hon Stephan Knoll in a response letter dated 11th March 2018 that the Neoen
submission was received on 5th April 2018. (As per scan image below). This was also
confirmed when | phoned Mr Lee Webb who advised me he was managing the Neoen
application. Twice | asked him what the official date of submission was and he confirmed
that itw as indeed the 5th of April as this was when the application fee had been paid and
finalised. Of further concern was that when the planning commission were contacted about
this discrepancy by the Port Pirie Regional Council on Friday 15th June this date was hastily
changed on the Planning commission website!
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Government
of South Australia

The Moy stophon Koot e
Braonboe for sebubiogd

Genevieve, Michael and Harrison Wells
97 Wongabirrie Road
CRYSTAL BROOK SA 5523

Dear Genevieve. Michaal and Harrison

Thank you for your cornespondence tegaiding the proposed development of the
Crystal Brook Energy Park project.

| can confinm that o development application for this project was lodged with the
State Commission Assessment Panel (SCAP) on 5 April 2018.

The application did not meet the timeline requirements for Crown Sponsorship support under
Section 49(2)c of the Development Act 1993, which raises the question, Isit a valid
application?



CONFLICT OF INTEREST

| am concerned about a potential conflict of interest in the fair assessment of this project.
The Presiding member for the State Commission Assessment Panel is also a Principal Planner
for GHD, which is the company engaged by Neoen to provide reports in support of this
application. There are five reports from GHD included in the application:

1. Volume 1| - Project Description and Impact Assessment Findings
2. Draft Construction Environment Management Plan

3. Volume 2 - Project Description and Impact Assessment Findings
4. Traffic Impact Assessment Report

5. Electromagnetic Interference Assessment

Further to this Conflict of Interest is the membership on the panel of the Honorary French
Consul for South Australia and with Neoen being a large French company this is of strong
concern.

It is not possible for these members to take any part in the discussion or decision making for
this important project and even with a Conflict of Interest being declared | do not have
confidence in the integrity of this process.

THE APPLICATION IS OF POOR QUALITY AND UNPROFESSIONAL

| am concerned at the many errors which have been noted in Neoen's application. Right
across the submission there are items have obviously been inserted from other applications
and are not relevant. In several areas there are "In Error! Reference source not found"
formatting issues which affect references to photos and factual information which
demonstrates the lack of care and concern Neoen have for accuracy and for this project.

Some examples of this are as follows:

Volume 1, Page 1

o Turbine CB18is in the Port Pirie Regional Council Landscape Protection Zone and yet
the Crown Development, Zone/Policy Area is listed as Primary Production Zone Port
Pirie Council. Neoen were advised by the Port Pirie Regional Council that wind
turbines were not consistent with the Councils Development Plan in respect of the
Ranges Zone.
Volume 1 Page 3

o "The redesign of this project also took info account concerns expressed by the
Beetaloo Valley Association, with the result being that no BVA dwelling is any closer
than 2.9km to a turbine, with the majority at a distance well over 5km™ This is not the
case as the closest Beetalook dwelling is 1.3km.
Volume 1 Page 17

s Property Certificate of Titles are not consistent and CT15516/886 and CT6187/686 are in
the Northern Areas Council and not relevant to the revised layout
Volume 1 Page 13

e "Figure 2-2 provides an overview of the final project arrangements and layout”.
Figure 2.2 and all subsequent project layouts are listed as Drafte

o Volume 2, GHD's Traffice Impact Assessment Report (TIAR) is another example of the
poor quality of this submission with incorrect information and photographs which
have been incorrectly referenced. Photographs have been captioned as facing East
when in fact they are facing West and viceversa. There are references to "Heavy
Vehicle Routes providing access to the site, from east of theVictorian/South Australian
Border"22 and another cut and paste example “Table 16 Level of Service (LoS) vs
AADT for two lane, tow way rural roads, assuming rolling terrain and K=0.10 (Ausfroads
GTEP part 2, table 3.9,1999"22




The formatting, fact checking and proof reading in some instances of this application would
be comical were it not so serious. How can Neoen be demonstrating their competence to
lead a $65m project when they cannot take responsibility for such a poorly prepared report 2
Given that GHD have stated "they have no responsibility or obligation to update this report
to account for events or changes occuring subsequent to the date that the report was
prepared" (Page 2 of the TIAR) the onus rests with Neoen to ensure the reports submitted
with the application are correct and this responsibility has clearly not been undertaken.

5.3 LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT (LVIA)

Volume 1 Page 47,48,49

The LVIA states that “views toward the Project from local roads will offer a range of transitory
views" and there is a "potential screening influence of vegetation alongside road coridors”.
The following photos were taken June 26t 2018. ‘

View east from highway one
towards Hughes Gap road and
looking at range which turbines
are proposed to be built on

View north from driveway of H24
on Hughes gap road looking east
toward proposed turbine range

There are no photos in the application which give views from Highway One. The above
pictures taken 25" June 2018 show there is very litile vegetation on the roadsides of the
adjacent main roads (as suggested in the application)and there will in fact be an enormous
visual impact.

To state otherwise is false and misleading and a clear omission from this application.



View from Highway One just
north of the Crystal Brook turnoff
looking towards the Grainflow site

They also state that “Given separation distances, the Project is unlikely fo have a significant
visual effect on the character or surrounding residential localities and the Crystal Brook
township where views foward the project from the majority of residential and or commercial
view locations would be screened by adjoining buildings or structures and or surounding
tree cover. Visual impacts at the northern edge of the Crystal Brook township may tend
toward moderate”

The above photo is taken from Highway one across towards Crystal Brook and in redlity there
are very few trees which Neoen state would screen these turbines.

Further to demonstrate the impact the view of the turbines will have on surrounding homes,

| provide the following montage picture which is from a view not far from the front of my sons
projected front door of his planned home .and | do not classify this visual impact as
moderate!

They dalso state "Neoen intend to offer additional vegetative screening to nearby
neighbours” Given that these 240m turbines will be placed on a range which is 240m above
sea level and the town (only 3kms away) is 100m above sea level there is no tree in the world
which is going to provide screening for these structures let alone the time any screening
plant of this magnitude would take to grow.

The information provided In Neoen's assessment of the visual impact is false and misleading
regarding the visual impact. In reality there will be a devestating Impact on the views from
the town, nearby homes and the surrounding area for several hundred kilometres.



TURBINE HEIGHT AND CAPACITY AND SUBSEQUENT NOISE IMPACT

Volume 2 Pg 209,210,211

This project has been strongly driven by one main landholder who will have 14 turbines
situated on his property. Whilst | respect his right to investigate and undertake business
opportunities | cannot quantify the negative impact that one persons push for this project will
have on the 1200 residents of our small community. As earlier stated there are no other
turbines of this output (4.8mw) or this height (240m total height with a blade length of 80m). It
is a stong indication of the expected effect of the noise output that two of the major host
benefactors plan to leave the area given their proximity to these giant towers should this
project go ahead.

Neoen declined to undertake noise monitoring at several non-associated residences when
residents requested the company to provide sound data collected at the property and the
use of an independent acoustician.

Due to the original project layout being in the Port Pirie Regional Councils Landscape
Protection Zone the project was compacted and moved south in 2017 traversing from
Hughes Gap to almost Talbot Road (an area of just 3.8 x 3.7km). (As mentioned earlier one
turbine is still in the Landscape Protection Zone) To fit as many turbines into this project as
possible the turbine spacing is now approximately 3 rotor blade widths apart and the turbine
height and size was greatly increased. Research indicates the optimum rotor blade distance
for turbines of this diameter should be at least 10 rotor blade widths apart,
(htips://people.mech.kuleuven.be/~jmeyers/resources/downloads/WE2012 15 305-
preprint.pdf, Meyers, J and Meneveau,C Feb 11, 2011) and
(hilp://www.aweo.ora/windarea.html) and there are no scientific articles investigating the
infrasound and noise impacts of turbines this closely spaced.

Clearly there will be noise impacts given the letter from the second major landholder
(Volume 2 Pg 215) as he has signed a waiver indicating noise levels are “likely to resultin
Outside noise levels at my residence up to 48dB(A)" and later "Inside noise levels of no
greater than 30dB(A)." This landholder has indicated publicly that he will move away several
hundred kilometres if the project is constructed result leaving behind a very concerning
legacy.

Given the windfarms proximity fo many dwellings (one only 1.3km away) and many only
2kms away it is clear the current EPA guidelines are not sufficient in regards to the noise
impact of turbines. This is strongly demonstrated by a representation to the 2015 Senate
Select Committee on Wind Turbines from Clive and Trina Gare who are windfarm hosts from
Hallett SA, (https://stopthesethings.com/2015/06/15/sa-farmers-paid-1-million-to-host-19-
turbines-tell-senate-ihey-would-never-do-il-cigain-due-to-unbearable-sleep-desiroying-
noise/) who when questioned stated:

“Mr Gare: No. It was all glossed over right from the start. We were given no information.

One of their little tricks is to take people right up to the towers and say, ‘This is how noisy they are.’
But that is not so.

The furlher you get away from the tower the noisier they are. That is a funny thing, to a point | guess.
When you are right underneath them and they are 80 melres up in the air there is very little noise.
There is just a bit of wind noise. As you go away one or two kilometres it actually gets worse.”

And

"Mrs Gare: "“In the months after the towers started in October 2010, the noise was unbearable,
especially when two towers became in sync. A loud thumping would radliate throughout the house.
Even watching TV in the furthermost room from the towers, you could hear them. Sleeping was most



difficult. | use, and still do, an earpiece radio every night, which helps block out the noise to a certain
degree. If they are really going | have to up the volume.”

I don't believe there are adequate protections in place at the current time and | urge SCAP
to place a moratorium on further windfarm developments until appropriate and rigorous
independent testing can be carried out.

As a resident who faces the possible impact of these unknown effects of 240m turbines, | feel
like | am part of a mad science experiment! There are no precedents to this type of project
and its proximity to a town and the planning laws we currently have in place do not address
the size and scale of these structures. | strongly believe there will be detrimental effects from
turbine noise on residents as far away as 5km.

Of further concern to me is the impact on another resident who rents a property from the
main benefactor. Given that this property is within the 1.0km setback distance from
dwellings the landholder has seen fit to advise this person that he will be evicted and that the
house needs to be razed to make way for a “silo pad”. Clearly this is not the case as stated
in his letter

Volume 2 Pg 211 “Thus, | have suggested to Neoen that at financial close, the house be
demolished and the 1300m buffer removed from the layout. The additional turbines which
are enabled by this will far outweigh the loss of the rental return™ and the statement "Based
on the availability of housing in Crystal Brook area, | do not believe the current tenants will
have any difficulty sevuring equivalent or better accommodation for a similar cost.”

Given that the cheapest rent currently available in Crystal Brook is $140 per week
(https://www.domain.com.au/rent/crystal-brook-sa-5523/) | have strong concems for the
welfare of this person who has other issues and minimal income.

5.6 FLORA AND FAUNA ASSESSMENT

Volume 1 5.6 Page 40

Neoen advise that the most recent survey of Flora and Fauna was undertaken in February
2018. The timing being in the middle of a particularly dry and hot summer would not have
provided a true survey of the vegetation or fauna given that many plants are in an almost
hibernation phase to avoid the summer heat. This summer was also particularly dry and
there were no summer thunderstorms to initiate any plant growth. This would have also
meant there were very few water sources for birds or reptiles in the area. Several native
grasses and lillies are only easily identified in Spring when they are at their peak growing
period and flowering and these cannot be surveyed in February. |also don't believe that
the impact on the raptor population has been correctly assessed as the proposed towers
have a blade sweep of 19,600m2 and are now condensed into an area of just 3.7 x 3.8km.
This leaves very little corridor area for species such as the Spotted Harrier and Brown Falcoln
which live along the ranges, together with several species of bats.

Volume 2 Page 10 4.3

In part 2 of the application further surveys are listed as having been carried out at the same
time of year in 2017 and also in May which was again a dry period with a late break to the
winter season. Again not conducive to capturing a true reflection of the Flora and Fauna
population. These surveys were also conducted as a single day survey and a two day survey
via micrositing. As per the CSIRO report “Using multiple survey methods to detect terrestrial
repfiles and mammals: what are the most successful and cost-efficient combinations2”

( hitp://www publish.csiro.au/wr/wr06111) finds pitfall fraps are the most effective method for
detecting the highest number of ground-dwelling mammal species and reptiles and
recommend that a combination of at least two complementary methods will provide the
most successful detection.




The methods used by EBS and the timing of the surveys carried out are in no way a
competent assessment of the local fauna population.

5.12.1 FIRE AND BUSHFIRE (FIREFIGHTING)

Volume 2 Pg 27

Whilst Neoen state that “the most effective way to manage a fire is the use of ground-based
resources” . The Beetaloo area relies on the use of aerial firefighting due to its rough
undulating terrain and this was proven in March 2017 when 4 aerial bombers were
dispatched to control a bushfire. The infamous Bangor bushfire only a few kilometres north of
where this proposed windfarm is placed lasted a month and at one point required 7 aerial
bombers hitps://www.theflindersnews.com.au/story/207 5353/bangor-fire-contained-video-
photos-update/

The link provided by Neoen on CFS aerial firefighting limitations actually states the

following and not what Neoen are suggesting in their report "“Vertical obstructions such as
power lines, weather masts, radio and television transmission towers, tall frees and wind
turbines close to a fire area may limit aerial firefighting operations. Where obstructions do
exist, a dynamic risk assessment is undertaken by the pilot in command prior to aircraft
being committed. In some circumstances aircraft will not be ufilised because risks caused
by vertical obstructions exceed safe operating conditions.”

Our son is a CFS volunteer and believes that stating that ground based resources can
effectively manage a fire in the area of the proposed development is dangerous and ill
informed and given the history of firefighting in this area the unhindered use of aerial
firefighting is vital.

SITE ACCESS AND TRAFFIC DANGER

In Volume 2 Page 37 of the Traffic Generation and Distribution report there are two access
point sites pictured (both photos are incorrectly labelled). The indicate site access points at
the top of the Hughes Gap Hill. Both approaches to this area are via a bitumen incline and
the approach on the Eastern side is particularly steep and contains a passing lane as road
trains are very slow to climb this ascent. To access the proposed site from the north the sight
distance readings were faken and on page 36 state "“The sight distance to both the eastern and
western approach meets Austroads requirements for passenger vehicles. However, sight distance to
the eastern approach fails to meets requirements for heavy vehicles, raising a substantial safety
concern.” Wilkins Highway is a regular freight route for farmers from right across the upper and
mid north to transport grain to receival sites owned by Viterra and Grainflow at Crystal Brook.
Truck drivers will not be able to halt their road trains on the steep up climb nor will they easily
be able to restart their journey if held up by over dimensional (OD) vehicles carrying 80m
turbine blades.

This route is also traversed by two school buses on a daily basis connecting students to high
schools in Port Pirie.

| believe site access to the northern part of this project is inappropriate and a dangerous
oversight. The effects to other road users has been understated and the capacity for serlous
accident is a strong concern.



DIGITAL TELEVISION DISRUPTION

Volume 2 Pg 300 Predicted Impact and Mitigation Strategies.

Neoen summarises there is "Potential minor service degradation to local community, ie TV
reception within 10km of wind farm may be affected” The proposed wind farm is situated
between “The Bluff" (a high range point where the local television transmitter sits) and Crystal
Brook. In the report ITU-R BT.2142-1- The effect of the scattering of digital television signals
from a wind turbine it states "Digital TV signals can experience interference due to the
presence of wind turbines” and “Impacts can be caused by scattering of the signal - which
means the TV transmissions are reflected by the turbine blades and towers." It also states
“Effects can occur at distances up to 13.5km" (not just 10km as suggested by Neoen) Given
the turbines will sit directly between the transmission location and the township it is highly
likely there will much greater impacts than predicted. Having spoken to residents af
Hornsdale, Clements Gap and Yongala many have been affected by poor television
transmittion following the erection of wind turbines and they are not directly in the line of
transmission like Crystal Brook is. The mitigation strategy to “offer a satellite television
alternative"” will enrage local residents who will lose local news content (as this is televised
from QLD) and no sport such as AFL football.

Neoen have indicated themselves that there will be a likely potential for service degradation.
This is an unfalr and unnecessary impost especially on the more older members of our
community who do not have the means to source information through other services.

WIRELESS INTERNET

Volume 2 Page 301

Again, Neoen summarise that there is "potential for minor service degradation to locail
community". If unable to correct this Neoen advise they will be “offering a satellite
broadband alternative" Satellite plans are much smaller and more expensive. We operate a
Precision Agriculiure business which processes data collected by farmers who receive it from
their machines via wireless data transfer. We, and the farmers rely on high speed, reliable
internet, and we already struggle to obtain the speeds needed to upload and download
agricultural data let alone encounter intermittent signals fransmitting data back and forth
from machines operating in the field.

Crystal Brook is connected to the NBN through a Fixed Wireless service. When many people
migrated to fixed wireless their phone lines were also transmitted to this service. Telstra infend
to cease maintenance of the copper phone line network. If residents are migrated to a
satellite broadband service they will lose their landline option and given the population
demographic in the fown many still rely on this form of communication.

This again is an unfair and unnecessary impost and a serious disruption to agricultural
business and the general public.



CONCLUSION

As stated at the beginning of my submission | oppose the construction of wind turbines in
such a close proximity to Crystal Brook. There are so many serious negative impacts that the
construction of this project would cause including an enormous impact on the visual amenity
for a wide-reaching area, the impact of infrasound and noise on nearby homes and the
whole town, detrimental effects on tourism, threats to our valued biodiversity, road safety
concerns, the impact on firefighting, devaluation of property and the effects on television
and internet services. Wind turbines have not reduced the cost of electricity and there are
many stand alone solar and battery projects now being developed which have much less
impact on the community and environment. | strongly believe there will be an enormous
future regret for the damage which has been caused by the construction of wind turbines on
so many of our ranges in South Austrdlia. | fail to see how the destruction of the range in the
precious Southern Flinders can validate the construction of structures which are "supposed to
be helping o save our planet" —it just doesn’t make sense!

Genevieve Welly

97 Wongabirrie Road
Crystal Brook SA 5523
Gen.wells@bigpond.com

Footnote:

On completion of my submission | have learned this evening whilst attending a meeting of
the Port Pirie Regional Council they were advised by SCAP today that the applicant has
made a formal amendment to the layout of the turbines and turbine “CB18" which was in
the Port Pirie Council Landscape Ranges Protection Zone has been moved. Grant McKenzie,
Director Development and Regulation was advised "it was a "mistake” by the architect and
should not have been located there"

I find this change right in the last days of the period for public comment concerning and
would challenge the State Commission Advisory Panel if this change to the application
during the public consultation period is within planning guidelines. Where is this turbine now
situated? The public do not have the opportunity to assess if this is in a suitable site or wil
affect neighbouring properties.

| also feel this type of “mistake” further demonstrates the incompetence of this company to
run a large scale project.

It is also very important to note that Neoen indicated in their application (Volume 1 Page 14)
that when they met with Council in early Nov 2017 “The meeting was highly positive and
these Council members expressed their in-principle support for the project"

Council made it very clear during the meeting last night that this was not the case and they
were only being advised of changes and in no way did those present indicate their support
for the project. The Mayor and council members were clearly upset about this
misrepresentation and included this in a motion which opposed the project and was
unanimously passed.



DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1993, $49/549A ~ CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicant: Neoen Australia Pty Ltd
Development Number: 354/V003/18
Nature of Development: Crystal Brook Energy Park - Hybrid renewable energy project

comprising a wind farm (26 turbines with a capacity up to
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a
capacity up to 150MW), an energy storage facility (Lithium-ion
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and associated
infrastructure for connection to the electricity grid (including a
33kV/275kV substation and a 300m long 275kV transmission line
between the substation and the 275kV Para-Bungama
transmission line).

Zone / Pollcy Area: Primary Industry Zone - Port Pirie Regional Council

Subject Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Brook and
23km south-east of Port Pirie,

Contact Officer: Lee Webb

Phone Number; 7109 7066

Close Date: Friday 29 June 2018

During the notification period, hard copies of the application documentation can be viewed at the Department of Planning,
Transport and Infrastructure, Level 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelalde during normal business hours, Application documentation may
also be viewed during normal business hours at the local Council office (if identified on the public notice).

My name:, Hawc.;gg Nells

My phone number:_mm

PRIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT: Emall address: AMWMW
Postal address: EO Box \ ol . Ci.ﬂ stal reals

SOy Postcode SS23

You may be contacted via your nominated PRIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT if you indicate below that you wish to
be heard in support of your submission.

My interests are; [Je owner of local property
[ occupier of local property
[] a representative of a company/other organisation affected by the proposal
[J a private citizen
The address of the property affected is ..,3?.2r..J-n’a.lnm.ﬁ.‘h.,..fof@srﬂnl..ﬁm.‘ﬁ#ostcodensszs ...............
The specific aspects of the application to which | make comment on are: ..., R AT AT TR
e b B o a TN e PR ) S AE G s
| [~  wish to be heard in support of my submission
[] do not wish to be heard in support of my submission
(Please tick one)
by [ appearing personally
[] being represented by the fOllOWING PEISON : ..ccviivceiineicriiniiinccir bbb sb bbb

(Cross out whichever does not apply)

Date: .er B ot 2AAL T s Si B 2 = OO
Return Address: The Secretary, State Commission Assessment Panel, GPO Box 1815, Adelaide, SA 5001 or

scapreps@sa.gov.au




Harrison Wells
s ol = SR |

97 Wongabirrie Road
CRYSTAL BROOK SA 5523

0448 362474
Harrison.wells@bigpond.com

The Secretary

State Commission Assessment Panel,
GPO Box 1815
ADELAIDE SA 5523

Dear Sir/ Madam

| write in relation to Crown Development Application 354 /V0003/18 being the Crystal Brook Energy
Park and wish to lodge my complete objection to this proposal.

| am a 25 year old resident of Crystal Brook and was raised and still live in the area. It's a beautiful
part of the world and for this reason | have been saving hard whilst working hard in the mining sector
to buy my own block to build my dream home on. 18 months ago the opportunity arose to buy a 3
acre block on John Street which is situated on the Crystal Brook creek on the north side of Crystal Brook
between the town and Bowman Park. | spent my life savings and am now continuing to save to
commence building my home in the next 12 months. The area is a new development and there are
several young families who have purchased these lifestyle blocks to build homes and raise their
families. | am planning my home to be sustainable with solar panels and rainwater catchment and eco
waste management. | am in favour of renewable energy but this project is an unfair impost on our
small community. | don’t believe it will assist to drive power prices down and would much prefer to see
the project involve just the solar panels, hydrogen and battery so it doesn’t impact on myself, my
neighbor’s and our whole community.

You can understand how disturbed | was to learn late last year that Neoen had put forward a revised
plan for the Crystal Brook Energy Park and now planned to build 240m wind turbines which would be
as close as 2km from my planned home. At no time was | approached by Neoen to advise me of this
and all of the people | have spoken to in the nearby area were not advised either.

| am so concerned about the noise and visual impacts this will have on my planned home. My front door
and front windows will look out on the view below and | don’t believe this picture which is included in
Neoen’s application is even a true representation of what 240m turbines will really look like on the



Harrison Wells

nearby ranges. | feel this is a really unnecessary and unfair impact on myself and all of the people
who have bought blocks and built homes in the Talbot Road and John Street area north of Crystal
Brook.

In their application Neoen say the visual impact will be moderate and they may offer screening plants.
| am busy planting trees on the back of my block at the moment which are going to take a long time to
grow. | have beautiful views of the ranges at the front and the creek and ranges at the back and this
is what attracted me to the block. There are no screening plants which Neoen could offer which could
grow high enough to screen the view of these structures and | think this suggestion is laughable! The
views from the roads and town and whole area will be affected by these giant structures which are
twice the size of any other windfarms such as Hornsdale and Clements Gap. This is disastrous and
unnecessary and | am appalled that the landholders and the company want to impose this on our small
community.

Whilst there have been questions over the effects of Infrasound and noise in the past | have talked to
people from Hallett and Hornsdale who live near wind turbines which are only half the size of the ones
proposed in this project. Many of these people are now being affected every day and night by this
and it is very real. They have had to have sound proofing and double glazing put in their homes and
even this doesn’t stop the noise. Many have to sleep with ear plugs and have the radio on and suffer
from interruption to their sleep. Given that | am a shift worker | am really worried about how this will
impact on my life.

Neoen say that there are many people in favour of this project but | and many of the people who have
homes near my block all signed a petition against the windfarm last year which contained over 700
signatures. For a small community of 1200 or so people | believe this is a huge indication of the
concerns that people have about this project. | also think there are many who are not aware of how
close or how big the turbines will be as there has been little communication from the company barring
the two open days. There have been no town meetings where people could ask open questions and
discuss publicly and there have been no mail outs to keep people updated on what is going on or that
they could comment on their application.

| am concerned about damage to the ranges during construction. In year 12 1 did a project about the
impacts of windfarms and studied some of the problems which occurred with the Clements Gap
windfarm. | noted first hand when | visited that there were issues with run off of water causing erosion

Page 2



Harrison Wells

to the nearby landscape. The building of roads and laying of cabling had a big impact on the
landscape. This is of great concern as there are many plants and animals which live on top of this
range which will be disturbed. At Jamestown lots of landholders have reported having turbines shifted
without notice by the company if they have had trouble putting them where they are planned. We
don’t need these impacts on this beautiful range.

| am also concerned about how this will affect wireless signal and television reception. | really don’t
want to only be able to access satellite television at my new home and there is a strong chance this will
happen as the wind turbines will be right between the Bluff tower and my future home. Neoen have
even put in their application that this is likely to happen. There is no local content and very limited
programs on satellite TV and | don’t understand why | need to suffer this impact.

| am a proud local CFS volunteer. | know how important air bombers are to fighting fires in our area.
Whilst | was not involved directly in the Bangor fire in 2014 it was clearly proven at the time that
aerial bombing was vital in backing up ground crews to try and manage this fire. With modern farming
practices farmers are leaving higher stubble loads on their paddocks and the nature of fires have
changed where by they quickly become wildfires due to this load. There was a fire in nearby Beetaloo
last year just north of the proposed towers and 4 aerial bombers were called in to try and quickly take
control of this fire as the nearby terrain is very difficult to access by ground crews. Neoen suggest that
there wont be much affect to fire fighting capacity but they are clearly ill informed and ignoring the
danger. We really do need aerial bombers in this region to manage fires and pilots visibility is
severely limited by smoke meaning they will be reluctant to fly in this area due to the danger.

Any complaints to the company have been brushed aside and real concerns not acknowledged. At no
time have they been able to tell us about the real precedent of turbines which are 240m high and the
tallest in Australia. There are no other wind farms as close to a small town and no other turbines of this
size which are so close together. This is really not right and | can’t see how it can be approved by the
planning commission. Please consider all the impacts that this is going to have on myself and all of my
neighbours in John Street and Talbot Road. This project will have so many negative impacts on our lives
it should not be approved by the Planning Commission.

Yours faithfully

Harrison Wells
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DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1993, S49/549A — CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicant:

Neoen Australia Pty Ltd

Development Number:

354/V003/18

Nature of Development:

Crystal Brook Energy Park - Hybrid renewable energy project
comprising a wind farm (26 turbines with a capacity up to
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a
capacity up to 150MW), an energy storage facility (Lithium-ion
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and associated
infrastructure for connection to the electricity grid (including a
33kV/275KkV substation and a 300m long 275kV transmission line
between the substation and the 275kV Para-Bungama
transmission line).

Zone / Policy Area: Primary Industry Zone - Port Pirie Regional Council

Subject Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Brook and
23km south-east of Port Pirie.

Contact Officer: _ Lee Webb

Phone Number: 7109 7066

Close Date: Friday 29 June 2018

During the notification period, hard coples of the application documentation can be viewed at the Department of Planning,
Transport and Infrastructure, Level 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelalde during normal business hours. Application documentation may
also be viewed during normal business hours at the local Cachll office (if identified on the public natice).

My name: E \ \C( \\ EHD

My phone number: UL\%"( 03K i,

PRIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT: Email address:

OA\k Wedldl Wil cgwa

Postal address: (L\() M“ \'V\e/{l d\'
ULU\OH\ \Q\(]JU l Postcade__FH2 5.

You may be contacted via your hominated PRIMARY\B%ETHODIS) OF CONTACT if vou indicate below that you wish to

be heard in support of your submission.

My interests are:

l"‘r owner of local property
N/ occupier of local property

[ a representative of a company/other organisation affected by the proposal
[] a private citizen
" W . e < ¥ A1)
The address of the property affected is fu( 64‘/)0/@’, Zg\p'w] 9 ) C“ J.jkd..r.ﬂ’.“.’.g’ostcode

0 S

........ Fea X ML

..........................................

.....................................................................................

................................................................................................................

| [ ‘/ wish to be heard in support of my submission
[]) do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

(Please tick one)
by H/ appearing personally

being represented by the following person :

(omoniene WAL,

(Cross out whichever does not apply)

Date: 2. \(J\\Y ............................................

Signature: e/idt(/\ .....................................................

Return Address: The Secretary, State Commission Assessment Panel, GPO Box 1815, Adelaide, SA 5001 or

scapreps(@sa.gov.atl

N
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DEVELOPIMENT ACT, 1993, $49/849A - CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicant: Neoen Australla Pty Lid
Developmant Nambev: 454/V003/18
Nature of Devalopment: Geystal Brook Energy Park - Hybrit renewable anergy project
comprising & wind farem (26 turblines with a capacity up to
125MW), & soler farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a
capacity up to 150MW), an energy storage faclity {Lithium-on
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400NWh) and assoclated
(ntrastructura for cannection to the etectrlcity giid {Including @ o
33kv/275kV substation and a 300m long 2751V transmission line .
botween the substation and the 275KV Para-Bungamia. S |
transinlgslan (ne), ¢ o
Zans / Polley Area: Primary Industyy Zone - Port Piria Regional Council LR
Subject Land: 37 allotmants, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Braak and 98
23km south-sast of Part Plrie, 33 = m
Cordact Oificer: ' Lee\Webb RUENTCRE
Phone Number: . 7108 7066 3 =2 om
Cloge Datg: Friday 20 June 2018 = )]
During tha notification period, hard coples of the epplication documentation ean be wewed at the Bepariment of Planning,
Transpost ant) Infrastruciure, Level S, &0 Filndars Streot, Adelalde dusing normal business hours, App)lcatlon ducumentation moy
otso heviswed during nonypebiassiness ourg b e tosab Gauncii offien (i identtiiet on the pulblenotiogh - o o petT
My name; Jafee  Clement ts
My phone number: QU-S7 98616
PRIVIARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT:  Emalladdress:
postal addreass___ 344 Gyaart R@QJ Veirr 'b{;l
postcode__09 22
Vau ipay e contactan Wea Yadr Hpata 'r='--u',|1',x
My Interests ares ! owner of local property
[} occupier of local property
f) arepresentative of a companyjotner argamsim;maﬁme\sw\mwm\
M/ a private citizen
The address of the propenty affected is ... POSICOUR M s e nss s
The spaciiic aspects of the application « which | make comment on are: ..
ELantoa.Eless., QS sl Reomn . iQ Alose. 10 Jownship

Lol venlclgs..con.Salkm e QULC.OaCesS,

hefoxe..a

! C
Fm\o‘\‘)mn pr‘foduoi\ior\ ot ﬁk%)OK IS AASD e_(‘((@ored
OIS e T INOBRLR ~

\ieoo ) mee.O 0. E NS EAG R i

wlsfh to ba heard in support of my subrafssion

1 11
M/ do not wish to be heard in support of my submission
Piease Bick one)
by {1 appearing personally .
M/ tselng representad by the following person : G‘ S V\) @\ Y=

(Cross out whichever does nat apply)
Ib/ 6 / L& Sigiature: m’uﬂg

misslon Assassmant Panal, GFO Bon 1815, Me!a!de, SA 500F ov

Date:
Return Addrass: ‘The Secyetary, State Com

SCanrens@sg.fov.0u



DEUELOPMEN‘#‘\ACT, 1993, $49/549A = CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicant: Neoen Australia Pty Ltd

Developmant Number: 354/V003/18

Nature of Revelopiment: Crystal Broak Energy Park - Hybrid renewable energy project
comprising & wind farm (26 turhines with a capacity up to
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a
capacity up to 150MW), an energy starage faclity {Lithlum-fon
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 4000\Wh) and assaclated
Infrastructure for cannection to the electricity gid (Including a
33kV/275kV substation and a 300m long 275KV transmission line
between the substation and the 275kV Para-Bungara.
transmission line), .

Primary Industry Zone - Port Pirlé Regional Council

Zone / Policy Avea:
Subjack Land: 32 allotmants, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Braok and
23km south-east of Port Plrie.
Contact Offtcars Lae Wabh
Phone Nurmber: | 7109 7066
Close Date: Friday 29 June 2018
tatlon can be viewat at the Deparument of Planning,

Durlng tha notification period, hard copios of the application documen
Transport and) Infrastriciure, Lavel 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelalde dusing normal husiness hows, Application dorumentativn may

also hie viewed during normatbusiness hours at thefacat Gouncit offiee (I identified on the pubslic notise),

My neme: /QO(JCB‘ aemeu‘k‘

My phone number: - (")4—( qu 5( 5 354
Vim blacle 2&) cactiv@B.net.an

PRIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT: Emall address: A\
posteade ) 2D

o
Postal addrass:_ 3/t SN ot rci
Yau may ke contacted via aminat i Dis) OF CONTACT § Icate tyo
a heprd in 8 e of your subinission.

My interests are: {1 owner of local property

[] accupler of local property
a representative of a campany/other organisation atiected by the proposa)

@]
(vl/ a private cltizen

The address of the property affected is

Postoode

The spacific aspects of the application to which | make comment on are:

e oandirnolaall i N De.. QLCCeas }(‘ro M. WL A6

o hers..
ViSRG Lo e of v ne. Lol e . BO0GES .

LOSE..Of ..ghg:,e@.......p.mgou DY RToR AWK e IF o Xo T 8 0N t=~Yew
ond. Shadows.. CoeatE N m. #

| ] wish to ba heard in support of my submission
[V]/ do not wish to be heard in suppart of ry submission
(Please tick one)

by u/ appearing personally CT en e [$

belng represented by the following person :

(Cross out whichever does not apply) Z
Date: 77‘,/ é / (% Signature: R () %JALQ@ S
Roturn Address: ‘The Secretary, State Commission Assassment panel, GFO Box 1815, A;!eialde, SA 5001 ov

scaprens@sd.pov.au

‘-

foued WWoWSSoSSy
{OISSIUWO ) AR
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DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1998, $49/549A = CROWN DEVELOPNMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicant: Neoen Australla Pty Ltd
Bovelopmant Numbers . 454/V003/18
Nature of Davatepment: Grystal Brook Energy Park - Hyhrid venewable energy project

comprising 8 wind fare (26 tuvbinas with a capaclty up (o
125MW), a soler farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with s

copacity up o 150MW), an energy storage facility {Lithlum-lon
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and assoctated i

Infrastructure for cannection to the electricity gild {including @ im0 *ju ‘

3akV/275kY substation and a 300m long 275KV transmission line 28, o (M

betwean the substation and the 275KV Para-Bungaria. 2o ! O

transmlgsion line), 2o S m
Zone / Pollsy Avea: Primary Industry Zone - Port Pirle Reglonal Councl] ag :2
Subjeck Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Braok and g,?‘g A M

23l south-gast of Port Plrle, 25 ©o
Cotiact Oificers Lae \Nehlb o
Phone Number: 7109 7066 L_,_____
Cloze Date: Felday 29 June 2018

Durlng $ha notification perlod, hard eaplos of the application documentation can e viewad at the Bapariment of Planning,
Transpork and) Infrastructure, Level s, 50 Filndars Streot, Adetalde during normal kugingss hours, Appllcation documentation moy

olew beviewed durtng nusyatusiness haurs o8 Whetacal Cauncit offien (if identtffetton the pubflemotiogde - oo o P
My hame: Jenns Cookl

My phone number: g h r%bQ,f/7 8
PRIMARY METHOD(8) OF CONTACH: Emall address:
Postal address_ 28 2B DOLL horn 7ct.

C/\(’I(S/LCL! Broo kK postcode ORI

omlnatat] PRIAA npls) OF CONTACT. I v Indicata e

My interasts are: ] owner of logal praperty
11 occupier of local property
arepresentative of a company)otner orgamisanion atfetied iy e proposat

()
M/ a private citizen

The eddress of the property affected Is o " Postratle

The epecific aspects of the application to which | make comment onaret ..
Rroxinal bx of. (050 R0 LB COLSICLA Brook. Towmshle

Mipgdalonped. . A0 BeSinans...A0 1
OIS L 2R ARWSNUR
MisLad. oﬁ@eO}%o?hOo&&fo RomLchQS.

R i

[T YITTTS

11 wish to be heard In support of my subtmission
{4~ donotwish to be heard in support of my submission
{Please Hick one)

by [l appearing personally .
M/ tbelng vepresantad by the following person : G 78] 70 W )

(Cross out whichever doas not apply) % %:
Date: ‘Qa = o= 8% Signatures '

Return Addvass: The Secrotary, State Commisslon Assessment Panael, % Bon 1818, Aﬁo!al{!e. SA 5001 or
scoprens@sa.fov.au




DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1993, S49/S49A — CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

'2_\7

Applicant: Neoen Australia Pty Ltd
Development Number: 354/V003/18
Nature of Development: Crystal Brook Energy Park - Hybrid renewable energy project

comprising a wind farm (26 turbines with a capacity up to
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a
capacity up to 150MW), an energy storage facility (Lithium-ion
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and associated
infrastructure for connection to the electricity grid (including a
33kV/275kV substation and a 300m long 275kV transmission line
between the substation and the 275kV Para-Bungama
transmission line).

Zone / Policy Area: Primary Industry Zone - Port Pirie Regional Council

Subject Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Brook and
23km south-east of Port Pirie.

Contact Officer: Lee Webb

Phone Number: 7109 7066

Close Date: Friday 29 June 2018

During the notification period, hard copies of the application documentation can be viewed at the Department of Planning,
Transport and Infrastructure, Level 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelaide during normal business hours. Application documentation may
also be viewed during normal business hours at the local Council office (if identified on the public notice).

My name;___Brenton Irrgang
My phone number: __ 0427362778

PRIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT: Email address; ___irrgy1@bigpond.net.au
Postal address: 23 Brandis Street, Crystal Brook

Postcode_ 9523

You may be contacted via your nominated PRIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT if you indicate below that you wish to

be heard in support of your submission.

owner of local property

My interests are: X
] occupier of local property
]
]

a representative of a company/other organisation affected by the proposal
a private citizen

[
[
[
[
The address of the property affected is ..23 Brandis St. Crystal Brook . .. Postcode.....9923 ...

The specific aspects of the application to which | make comment 0N are: ... s

| X wish to be heard in support of my submission
[1] do not wish to be heard in support of my submission
(Please tick one)
by [1] appearing personally
[1] being represented by the following Person : ..o
(Cross out whichever does not apply)
pates . 2519612018 oo Signature: .....50. X g

Return Address: The Secretary, State Commission Assessment Panel, GPO Box 1815, Adelaide, SA 5001 or
scapreps@sa.gov.au
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DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1993, 549/S49A = CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicant: . Neoen Australia Pty Ltd
Davelopment Number: 954/v003/18
Nature of Development: Crystal Braok Energy Parl - Hybrid renewable energy project 5
comprising 8 wind farm (26 turbines with a eapacity up to i :
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a ! P
capacity up to 150MW), an energy storage facility {Lithium-ion Be o Tl
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and assoclated £ o)
Infrastructure for connection to the electrleity grid (including a wG o« m
33kv/275KV substation and a 300m long 275kV transmission line 82 = —
hetween the substation and the 275kV Para-Bunganma. bt BECR
teansmisslon line). 5 o2l
Zone / Pollcy Area: Primary ndustry Zone - Port Pirie Regional Councll N w |
Subjeck Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Braok and
23lm south-east of Port Pirie.
Conjack Oificars Lee Webh
Phone Nurmlar: | 7109 7066
Close Date: _ Friday 29 June 2018
During the rotification period, hard coples of the application documentation can be viewad at the Depariment of Planning, " o
Transpart and Infrastructure, Level 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelalde during normal business hiours, Application datumentation may
also be viewed disrfng nommatbusiness hours at the focal Councit office {if ilentifedun the putlicnotice)s -~ = i - " %

¢

My name: @CJD&U\“& ezl o \

My phone number: O o= &g‘%%ﬁq - -

PRIMARY METHODIS) OF CONTACT:  Emall addresst b=t emenaa =Kl bisac ol O o~
Postal address:,_LECD VLo moany =2 g‘/() -

(deyster] oL/ D posteote__ S 905
0D NT/ , ate belavy that yo

L

My interasts are: (1] owner of local property
occupier of local property

1]
{1 a representative of a company/other organisation affected by the propoesat
[;)/ a private citizen

The address of the property affected IS ..o Postcode,

The specific aspects of the application to which | make comment on are: . oniast
e G Sl LG JQNSLR TGS cloge Yo rhg.
JormesiygR. — '
MOS0 T LOSICACA.. & domoshie.
s A i..fY\PQ o4 Ao nolers P\Qf\&() es.d&
.:RD ) XN S ‘ OO e ' T T e e e
| [} wish tc} be heard in support of my submission
[\]/ do not wish to be heard in support of my submisslon

{Please tick ong)

[1 appearing personally . ,
[d/ helng represented by the followlng person : (}Pf ) N P/‘ \Q 4
(Cross out whichever does not apply) .

B T P R T TYL TSI P T) e

by

/ )é/ /‘-—/"./' ‘ ‘/
Date: (2:},/0 / (5 SIENBLUTE: coosrno A P

Return Address: The Secratary, State Commission Assessinent Panal, GFO Box 1845, A_dela!de, S$A 5001 or
stapreps@sd,gov.au




DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1993, $49/S49A = CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicants Naoen Australia Pty Ltd

Bavelopment Nuritert 954/V003/18

Natuve of Davelopmant: Grystal Broolk Energy Parl; - Hybrid renewable energy project
comprising & wind farm (26 turbines with a capacity up to
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with 8 5
copacity up to 150MW), an anargy storege faclity {Lithlum-fon N ;ﬁ
battery with e capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and assoclated ae - O
Infrastructure for connection to the electriclty gid {(Including @ R
3310V/275V substation and a 300m lang 275KV transmission line g = M
between the substation and the 275KV Para-Bunganta. PR s o
transmisslon fine). 8% <=2 m

Zana / Policy Avea: Primary Industry Zone - Port Pirle Reglonal Councl] Sl |

Subjack Land: 37 allotments, approsimately 3.5km north of Crystal Brook and

_ 23k sauthveast of Port Pirle,

Contact Ofifcer: Lee Wabb

hone Number: 7409 7066

Close Dater Friday 20 June 2048

Buring tha notifeation perted, fard coplas of the upplication documentation can be viewad ak the Beparimant o} Planning,
Transponk and Infrastraciure, Laval 8, 50 Flindars Street, Adetalde during normal businoss houvs, Application dosumentstivn moy
(7] hem,emd‘duﬁﬂé aormelbustnass hours ot thefocal Councitoffies {Ridontilstton tha public wotisa), - -~ . - ° |

wyname_S\evier e Kel

My phone number: _ €0 C{E R A=F 3 - 73

PRIVARY MEFHODIS) OF CONTACT:  Emaltaddress: sl vecemonesd Fi\c(@\ Bicsomge] - A
postal address: \\CD e~ e ol e < \

. = N ——
Coosled  Eteaot N postcade___EZ oA

My Inkerasts are: {1 owner of local property
1] occupler of local property
t1 a representetive of a company/other organisation atfected by the proposal
a private cltizen
The addrass of the property affacted is Postcade

The specific aspetts of the application to which | méke comment on are:
Hoximi AW A N = ‘TO\,\M\SJ\‘!'D Qb Lo AA TS0
IS4 ‘r?mod ol e LG R ONeS

NG IS.C. im;AOCf ouihe '}ONF\FJ”)J‘\Q-

Vesarusantnsn

i wish to ba hieard in support of my submission
N/ do not wish to be heard In suppart of ray submission

{Pleasetick one)
by {1 appearing personally : ]
&4~ baingvepresenter by the following person : CJ‘GA’\ \NJ € | \6 s
(Cross out whichaver does not apply} %_‘/
Date: oy ;5% / (Bt " Signature: Ao

Return Addmss{ ﬂ(a Secyorary, State Commlssion Assassment Panal, GPOBox 1045, Adgtalde, SA 8001 or

stonrens@sa.qav,au



DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1993, 549/549A — CROWN DEVELOPIVIENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicant; Neoen Australia Pty Ltd
Development Number: 354/V003/18
Nature of Development: Crystal Brook Energy Park - Hybrid renewable energy project

comprising a wind farm (26 turbines with a capacity up to
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a
capacity up to 150MW), an energy storage facllity (Lithium-ion
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and associated
infrastructure for connection ta the electricity grid (including a
33kV/275kV substation and a 300m long 275kV transmission line
hetween the substation and the 275kV Para-Bungara
transmission line).

Zane / Policy Area; Primary Industry Zone - Port. Pirie Regional Council

Subject Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Brook and
23km south-east of Port Pirie.

Contact Officer: Lee Webb

Phone Number: 7109 7066

Close Date: Friday 29 June 2018

During the riotification period, hard capies of the application documentation can be viewed at the Department of Planning,
Transport and Infrastructure, Level 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelaide during normal business hours, Application documentation may
also be viewed during normal business hours at the local Councll office (if identified on the public notice),

My name: NE“—. AA’”QEW C&ISP
‘My phone number: (s ij_? 72792, 7 [
PRIMARY METHOD{s) OF CONTACT: Email address: _ndcrisp \13 @ qmi\‘ oWy
Postal address: PO Bo X U3 14
C/&':/ STHL RAODK C.A _ Ppastcode g8 2.%

You may be contacted via vour nominated PRIMARY METHQOD(s) OF CONTACT if you indicate helow that you wish to
be heard in support of your submission, :

My interests are: ¢ owner of local property
[1] occupier of local property
[1 a representative of a company/other organisation affected by the proposal
[1] a private citizen
The address of the property affected Is 36, BowmAN ST EXTENSIoW..... Postcode. 8.5 .2 v ivrerrenn.
STHL RR0OK

The specific aspects of the application to which | make comment on are: WE&!?WWKOFFMN’”K
CAITBMA A ARMWEE oF TOPLES ~ HETGHY —NOISE VISoAL AsTHETIC8 MAKE ME ASK How tsvis/

...................................................................................................... L T D L L P R T TP PR P T PO P TR PP P Y PP P PR PR PP RY

ONE OF THESE TOWEAl wovid BE ANhoved SV KD sbDE OATHE IPhs2A7dE H 1S ——

&F@.Ww..m.u@fm‘--H-#me.#v:&m’.‘.k“@ﬁ.F.»MFE...M(HEM..!.’.YHQR’...MIH—.RMﬁJL}(..NﬁI Ba
RE S Pon/srALy FOA TMRIA yp<EEp OA Ak movak . i
el

TO AR ILMILVID W (YU A Goerd (oMMuny ~ QuieT Cod Seavapy — (Uots YO Pl
n:'m,SA)OWWWMWBUMBN@*‘& THIS Crox ey ~To T F'Ik--rﬂuﬂm-w-MH-‘/"-MGFdeﬂ-’
THRSE. HUSE TOWRE 0T AN SUSIIAC DEVELOtHeNT: MITET/R NEW FMTIVE SRE8.
| K wish to be heard in support of my submission

[1 do nhot wish to be heard in support of my submission

(Please tick one) .

by [l appearing personally

F—DREINGTEPTE08atet 57 TE (ORGP PSOR T rreeiirer o sves s rscrssrins s sssss v s s sssone

__Cressout wRichever dbes notapplyp—

Date: .4 /6/167( ........................ Signature: M%@ .....................................

Return Address: ' The Secretary, State Commission Assessment Panel, GPO Box 1815, Adelalde, SA 5001 or
scapreps@sa.gov.an

A

N



DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1993, S49/549A — CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicant: Neoen Australia Pty Ltd
Development Number: 354/V003/18
Nature of Development: Crystal Brook Energy Park - Hybrid renewable energy project

comprising a wind farm (26 turbines with a capacity up to
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a
capacity up to 150MW), an energy storage facility (Lithium-ion
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and associated
infrastructure for connection to the electricity grid (including a
33kv/275kV substation and a 300m long 275kV transmission line
between the substation and the 275kV Para-Bungama
transmission line).

Zone / Policy Area: Primary Industry Zone - Port Pirie Regional Council

‘Subject Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Brook and
23km south-east of Port Pirie.

Contact Officer: Lee Webb

Phone Number: 7109 7066

Close Date: Friday 29 June 2018

During the notification period, hard copies of the application documentation can be viewed at the Department of Planning,
Transpart and Infrastructure, Level 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelaide during normal business hours. Application documentation may
also be viewed during normal business hours at the local Council office (if identified on the public notice).

Myname: DELTA RAE cRT s@
My phone number;_ @429 727270
PRIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT: Email address: ﬂA oy 5‘? \7 3@ 3‘“‘(\\
Postal address; € O- BoX 3944~
CRYSTAL BROOK  SOUTH BUST posrcode. 552D

You may be contacted via your hominated PRIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT if you indicate below that you wish to
be heard in support of your submission.

My interests are: X owner of local property
[1] occupier of local property
[1 a representative of a company/other organisation affected by the proposal
[1] a private citizen
The address of the property affected is 36r‘BM"w’”:“AST‘QEETE)‘TE'JSIO'JPostcode'55"23 ................
CRYSTAL BRookK
The specific aspects of the application to which | make comment on are: QQ?&SKP&AU\C?'bs\'Q\-BPooK,
Seuth.Hasr,. SBounad STREEY exvavszon 5823 Secal Ahe. redAning Peasens reyonal
owcasegfgﬂM&nwrm\\baxgﬁa‘*a&%‘mﬁds gath\“*os«évm\\\ﬂ\\\ Ce\jthal
&wgésm"&&%ur%mé\ R HEEAS.: Toe.cenecs aod. erbess. ot She Ondlacem
Ol
g?oaﬁr\m\:e/*o\weon’\"a\‘eé\'Qe«&Qgﬁa\'&Mo\:Souﬂxgué\ssﬂw faveew
A .
\’ij)c\o&:\f%mé\g3555&3$09’“~6—3m?Sbv’\\\e—“ef\3°bceas‘s°\ss° on as
| Vi wish to be heard in support of my submission N ‘oc\.( \'\' 4
[1] do not wish to be heard in support of my submission
(Please tick one)
by [1] appearing personally ‘
[H~_—being represented-y the fOlUWIREPEISOR | it i s et sesas
(Cross out whichever does not apply)
Date: 2L.2, 6{20\8 ....................... Signature: 'cii.@«i?rw?. ............................................

Return Address: The Secretary, State Commission Assessment Panel, GPO Box 1815, Adelaide, SA 5001 or
scapreps@sa.gov.au




DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1993, §49/549A = CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicant: Neoen Australia Pty Ltd
Development Number: 354/vV003/18
Nature of Development: Crystal Brook Energy Park - Hybrid renewable energy project

comprising a wind farm (26 turhines with a capacity up to
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a
capacity up to 150MW), an energy storage facility (Lithium-ion
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and assoclated
infrastructure for cannection to the electricity grid (Includlng a

33KkV/275kV substation and a 300m long 275kV transmission line
between the substation and the 275kV Para-Bungania o ‘; 4 ﬁ
transmission line). . o5
Zone / Policy Area: Primary Industry Zone - Port Pirie Reglonal Council g o) y O
Subject Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Brook and 2 g III
23km south-east of Port Pirle. 0E o, &
Contact Officer: Lee Webb % S 2 m
Phone Number: | 7109 7066 e BR (w)
Close Date: Friday 29 June 2018

During the natification peried, hard copios of the application documentation can be viewed at the Deparument of Planning,
Transport and Infrastructure, Level 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelalde during normal business hours. Anpllcaﬂon ducumentanon may
also be viewied durins normatbusiness hours at the-tacal Councll offlee {if Identifiett on the public notice). e

My name: Chfl% AY Y\ O ‘ d
My phone nurnber: O LI- l 3 —7 OO 735

PRIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT: Emall address: __y L o222, &E(er‘x . oo~
Postal address;__ T2 BOX 86&)
| ook Postcode___ HDOASD

Y ay he contacted yla your ho ted PRI ETHOD(s CONTACT i you indicate below that you wi
be heard In suppart of your submilssion. )
My interests are: awner of local property

[/]/ occupier of local property
a representative of a company/other arganisation affected by the proposat

[\]/ a private citizen

The address of the property affected is L—Q‘t\q ..... JQ\’\Y\ 6"\’ «.Postcode.,. 5.613

.........

The specific aspects of the application to which | make comment on are: ...

"PVO)‘"W‘ '40\ Ao femdens.. .t Sl =, ok o
‘W‘D@-‘-Q* Ao MsHe). aomen Hv\,er Flirge— Rorges

.................................... a

- \md@ WAGCEA. Q5. CaAnent E}’A wnM@Ovm noOse .
\thr} . e \enisioOvn  yeseRniem

..........................

- ess,.of e MO ARR N e \

.............

| wf wish to be heard in support of mysubmission
do not wish to be heard in support of my submission

(Please tick one)
by M/ appearing personally
[ being represented by the FOloWING PEISON & v.currmiimisimnin st s “

(Cross out whichever does not apply)

Date: 2-:2.} 6.1 ................................. signature: . %Q%
PO Box 1815, AdelaidE, A 5001 or

Return Address:  ‘The Secretary, State Commission Assessment Panel, G
stapreps@sa.pov.au
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DEVELOPIVIENT ACT, 1993, $49/549A = CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Applicant: Neoen Australia Pty Ltd
Developmant Nurbers 354/V003/18
Nature of Development: Crystal Brook Energy Parl - Hybrid renewable energy project

comprising 8 wind farm (26 turbines with a capacity up to

125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a

capacity up to 150MW), an energy storage facility (Lithium-ion

battery with a capacity up to 130MW /400MWh) and agsoclated

infrastructure for cannection to the electricity gild {including a

33KV/275kV substation and 2 300m long 275kV transmission line

hetween the substation and the 275KV Para-Bungamia.

transmission ling),
Zane / Polley Avea: Primary Industry Zone - Pott Pirie Regional Council
Subjerct Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Braol¢ and i

23l south-gast of Port Pirle, o
Contact Oificer: Lee Webb 85 m
Phone Number: | 71097066 %8 O
Close Date: Friday 29 June 2018 83 'I]
During the antification perlod, hard caples of the application documantation can be viewed at the Bepariment of Planning, el <
Transpork and Infrastriicture, Lavel 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelalde during normal business hours, Anpllmton dummentatiun may 38 I
also he vievied durhg nonmabsusiness hours ot the facal Gouncil office {if Identtfetton the pubdic noifee). 3 O v

My name: EV! ') AVYWO)OQ

My phone number: ﬁ LH 7(’)3667 8
PRIMARY (METHOD(8) OF CONTACT: Emall address: Y\ -PPQZ.Z@Otmal l.conr

Postal addrass:___ O - PBox %
| P vook postcade 669—%

Wmmwmwwwwm
f2 heard In support of yaur subyissiop.

My interests are: M/ owner of local property

M/ occupier of local property
a representative of a company/other organisation gtfetted by the-proposal

W a private citizen

L"Cﬂ’ 1.3 Dleim:s) =11 Postcode... 5625

The address of the property affected Is ...

---------

C\’u%*c! | B OOy~
Plicoers =Rarges

O =~ agelime
........... N

— \mpac;% O —\em\%\dr\, ecesnom
~ \ == CS("' NS, WOACI DN i e

| W~ wishto be heard in support of bmission
’ do not wigh to be heard In support of my submission

The specific aspects of the application to which | make comment on are: ...

-—prc:))ﬂml'h/\ =y \(@S\O\

TETanibesn

........

{Please tick one)
by M/ appearing personally
{1} helng represented by the following person :
(Cross out whichever does not apply)
Date: :)'9*/ 6/ 13 ......... Signature:

Return Address- The Secyetary, State Commission Assessment Panel, GPO Box 1815, Adeiatde. SAE00L ar
scopreps@sa.gav.ay
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DEVELOPIVIENT ACT, 1993, $49/549A —~ CROWN DEVELOPMENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION

Appllcant: Neoen Australia Pty Ltd

bevelopment Number: 354/V003/18

Nature of Development: Crystal Brook Energy, Park - Hybrid renewable energy project '
comprising a-wind farm (26 turbines with a capacity up to O A
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 sofar panels with a FE oo m
capatity up to 150MW), an energy storage facllity (Lithiam-on er 0O
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and assoclated 48 « i
infrastructure for connection to the electricity grid {including a 3 3 e
33kV/275kV substation and a'300m long 275kV transmission line DE Ly
between the substation and the 275kV Para-Bungaina 88 ’ T
transmission line). A

Zone / Policy Avea: Primary Industry Zone - Port Pirle Regional Council

Subject Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Brook and
- 23kin south-east of Port Pirle.

Contact Officer: ‘Lee Webb

Phone Numbser: ' - 71097066

Closg Date: _Friday 29 June 2018

Durlng the notification period, hard coples of the applkat(o_n documentation can be viewed at the Department of Pianniﬁg,
Transport and Infrastructure, Level 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelalde during normal usiness hours, Applicatlon documentation may
als6 be viewed during normal business hours at the local Gouncll offfce (if identified on the public notice),

wy names_RE0ECCa N chelson
My phone number:_ Q439 18O411 B
PRIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT: Enall address: DeCk: n1cholson 04 @ gmail . com
postal address:_P O Box 351 . . .
Cmﬁa I BYUO l( SA Postcode_iﬂj___
You may be contacted via your nomlwmmdm@mw_ﬁtwmmwQ
be heard in support of your submissfor.

owner of local property
occupier of local property ‘
a representative of a company/other organisation affected by the proposal

a private citizen
-~
The address of the property affected is %Ia]bd'}ﬂ(,{&ﬁﬁalﬁmokpostwde552$
The specific aspects of the application to which | make comment on are: "LQ,SSQ;!C}Q/\O e{”t V“L(/‘-Q‘ft‘-ol’\ :

oThe. close ,OV‘O.X(,;{Y(/C{’y“‘f{gm}:\_,_Q_(‘,.(_,[g‘.g,m_f“ﬂ}gﬂ_,@,«’g‘:ﬁd o sheep. and genay_d,

My interests are:

SIRG

healbh, ® The nogse, ¢ The furbenes are oo close fogdhen
'V“W(A’UWPQO%O)CH\QW bunes. 'Iﬂ‘}en’qlpHOH to.wireless brogdband
s Fure bombers ungble o assits. i case.of wildfive break out..

e Taigensnadasaninids

°in+LNM?H:5\ fo_ Ylevision reception, o Protection. ofthe. Flinders Qomges.
[

| wish to beé heard in support of my submission

(1 do not wish to be heard in support of my submission
_ (Please tick orie) ~
by M’ appearing personally )
B | being represented by the following person ¢ ..,

{Cross out whichever does not apply)

Date: 9\'3' 06 . 8 Signature: ... W
Return Address:  The Secratary, State Commission Assessment Panel, GPO Box 1815, Adelalde, 5A 5001 or
scapreps@sa,gov.au

........................




DEVELOPMENT ACT, 1993, $49/S49A — CROWN DEVELOPIVIENT
REPRESENTATION ON APPLICATION :

Applicant: Neoen Australia Pty Ltd
Development Number: 354/V003/18
Nature of Development: Crystal Brook Energy Park - Hybrid renewable energy project

comprising a wind farm (26 turbines with a capacity up to
125MW), a solar farm (400,000-500,000 solar panels with a
capacity up to 150MW), an energy storage facility (Lithium-ion
battery with a capacity up to 130MW / 400MWh) and associated
infrastructure for connection to the electricity grid (including a
33kV/275kV substation and a 300m long 275kV transmission line
between the substation and the 275kV Para-Bungama
transmission line).

Zone / Policy Area: Primary Industry Zone - Port Pirie Regional Council

Subject Land: 32 allotments, approximately 3.5km north of Crystal Brook and
23km south-east of Port Pirie.

Contact Officer: Lee Webb

Phone Number: 7109 7066

Close Date: Friday 29 June 2018

Durlng the notification period, hard copies of the application documentation can be viewed at the Department of Planning,
Transport and Infrastructure, Level 5, 50 Flinders Street, Adelalde during normal business hours. Application documentation may
also be viewed during normal business hours at the local Council office (if identified on the public notice).

My name: GERR/V Nieroceonl
My phone number: ( O400 /0% c?ﬁ‘?) (86(36 -?O‘V:\‘/)

)

PRIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT: Email address: Nali eL7%
Postal address: £O. Beyyx 207

Postcode_ 55213
You may be contacted via your nominated iIMARY METHOD(s) OF CONTACT if you indicate below that you wish to

be heard in support of your submission,

My interests are: [V( owner of local property
[1 occupier of local property
[1 a representative of a company/other organisation affected by the proposal

[vl/ a private citizen

The address of the property affected |mm”mf€(7"(}&7 ............... Postcode... 5.8 R cvveveerre.
' RD+  CRys7Hc BROOK

The specific aspects of the application to which | make CommENt 0N are! ......cciiiiiinneie i sreenen

(’)LYRE"PQOXIMH‘VTOC@}@WB@QOKMNM/PGNJ7‘7‘/&‘
TEANDERC.. RO GES .. (2. NOLSE... ArID... POSSIRCS... HETH,. SMPOHCATIONS
@)P@P%‘y@&rﬁwnﬂod@ Visone ImPacr—on 7718, RURH. AREA

QP%C@chFe&MO'@fTU%WW ON.. 2L NDERE... RIFNGES.,

| lV]/ wish to be heard in support of my submission
[] do not wish to be heard in support of my submission
(Please tick one)
by IV( appearing personally
J n:
(Cross out whichever does not apply)
Date: aw‘/é/)s .............................. Signaturer~.....<7

Return Address: The Secretary, State Commission Assessment Pangl, GPO Bo6x 1815, Adelaide, SA 5001 or

scapreps@sa.gov.au
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